

Legislation Text

File #: 0274-21, Version: 1

An Ordinance amending the authorized strength by abolishing one (1) vacant classified position of Sewer Line Maintenance Assistant Superintendent, Grade 520E, one (1) vacant classified position of Maintenance Mechanic, Grade 515N and creating one (1) classified position of Public Service Supervisor Sr., Grade 517N, and one (1) classified position of Engineering Technician Sr., Grade 516N, in the Div. of Water Quality, effective upon passage of Council. [Div. of Human Resources, Maxwell]

Authorization to abolish one (1) vacant classified position of Sewer Line Maintenance Assistant Superintendent (Grade 520E), one (1) vacant classified position of Maintenance Mechanic (Grade 515N) and create one (1) classified position of Public Service Supervisor Sr. (Grade 517N), one (1) classified position of Engineering Technician Sr. (Grade 516N) in the Division of Water Quality, effective upon passage of Council. As a part of a continuous effort, the Division of Water Quality requested this study for these positions to better meet the ongoing and changing needs of the div. and provide the organizational structure necessary to continue meeting the Consent Decree requirements related to storm and sanitary sewers infrastructure and programs. This will have a future impact of a savings of \$7,012.55. (L0274-21) (Maxwell/Hamilton)

Budgetary Implications [select]: Yes/NO

Advance Document Review:

Law: No

Risk Management: No

Fully Budgeted: Yes

Account Number:

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$

Annual Impact: \$

Project:

Activity:

Budget Reference:

Current Balance:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the following subsection line numbers in the Classified Civil Service authorized strength be and hereby is deleted:

340.053 1 4782 520E Sewer Line Maint. Asst. Superintendent

Section 2 - That the following subsection line numbers in the Unclassified Civil Service authorized strength be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

340.067	3	607	517N	Public Service Supervisor Sr.
340.075	15	424	516N	Engineering Technician Sr.
340.090	27	773	515N	Maintenance Mechanic

Section 3 - That this Ordinance shall become effective upon passage of Council.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL PUBLISHED: 0274-21:MJG:X:\Cases\HR\21-LE0001\LEG\00722658.DOC